




APPENDIX

FEE SCHEDULE



PRESENTED TO: SEPTEMBER 1, 2023 JFK INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

TAB 1
CES - CARGO HANDLING 
SERVICES
FEE SCHEDULE (SET 1 OF 2)



1. Examinations of Full Unit Load Device (ULD) Fee Schedule
Example:

ULD that weighs or dims out <70% of 4,521kg will bill as follows 
4,SZl(Rated Weight[kl) x .7 (70%) x $0.19/kg Billing for Exam Portion Only $601.29 
ULD that weighs or dims out 70% of 4,521kg will bill as follows 
4,521 (Rated Weight[k]) x l (100%) x $0.19/kg Billing for Exam Portion Only $858.99 
The Total Billed amount (Invoice) per each ULD is inclusive of the examination, drayage and all ancillary 
charges related to the Customs Border Patrol (CBP) inspection and will be reflected accordingly.
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2. CBP, CBPa, REFRIGERATED & EXTRA HANDLING EXAMINATIONS FULL AIRLINE UNIT LOAD DEVICE (ULD):

The airline industry utilizes (3) IATA refrigerated Unit Loading Devices (ULD). In addition, specialized IATA 
sanctioned ULD’s are available for project cargo. The charge for handling CBP instructed refrigerated 
examinations at the CES is as follows:

Non-pharmaceutical ULDs .................................. $0.22/kg 
Pharmaceutical ULDs ........................................... $0.26/kg
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3. FACILITY CHARGE FOR FULL CONTAINER (FCL): $250 

The facility charge will apply to full ULD examinations in addition to all the other examination charges. This 
charge covers the facility operational requirements and usage, manipulation of seized shipments, maintenance 
costs, in and out interchanges, security 24(7 /365 with access, yard handling, specialized equipment and  
cargo liability.

4. SEIZURE/FORFEITURE FEE: $25 

To cover costs of handling, storage and manipulation of seized shipments that are forfeited and destroyed with 
no proceeds available to cover the costs for which the CES services were provided. This fee applies only to full 
ULDs trade enforcement examinations excluding agriculture.

5. TAILGATE EXAMINATIONS - $100 

Non refrigerated cargo ULDs that have an examination and viewing of cargo at a dock door or tail end of a 
container only, with no unloading, will incur a tailgate fee of $50. This fee is for all ULDs. 

The tailgate examination fee is in addition to the facility fee for ULD loads. 

6. AIR FREIGHT ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE FEE:

These charges are for all full and partial ULD transported from JFK to CES facilities.

The above charges will be paid plus an administrative fee of $25.

7. PICKUP FEE - $325 

This is the cost associated with collecting a shipment from JFK to CES facility. This cost is per ULD container.

8. TSA SECURITIES FEE - $ AIRLINE CHARGE

This TSA security charge is separate from the cargo screening fee. 

Also, an administrative fee of $25.00 will be assessed. 

9. HAZARDOUS MATERIAL FEE - $ AIRLINE CHARGE

If applicable, this fee is for the shipping and handling of hazardous materials and explosives.

Also, an administrative fee of $25.00 will be assessed.
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10. MISCELLANEOUS FEES INCURRED:

The charges below are unique to each air shipment and are utilized accordingly. These additional charges will 
be paid to the airlines for release of the ULD. Also, an administrative fee of $25 will be assessed.
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10. MISCELLANEOUS FEES INCURRED:
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10. MISCELLANEOUS FEES INCURRED:

Note l: MA code is used if the miscellaneous charge is due agent but cannot be further identified. 

Note 2: MB code is used if the miscellaneous charge is either due agent or due carrier. 

Note 3: MC code is used if the miscellaneous charge is due carrier but cannot be further identified. 

To indicate whether such other charges accrue to carrier or agent, one of the following entitlement codes: A 
(due agent) or C (due carrier) shall be used following the above codes and preceding the amounts. 

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE FOR MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES: Maximum $50 
The administrative fee will not exceed $50 per ULD.
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11. FREE TIME AND STORAGE ULD & PARTIAL “AFTER RELEASE”:

FREE TIME: The day that we advise the trucker and the customs broker that a CBP or Government 
Examination is released, and the following day, are considered free time. Storage starts the day thereafter, 
or third day. If the last free day is Saturday, free time carries to the following Monday. If the last free day is 
Friday, storage starts on Saturday.

Storage after free time expires: (Third Day)

Full ULD Containers .................................................................................. $75 Per Calendar Day 
Less than container load (LCL) .................................................................. $50 Per Calendar Day

12. “ON HOLD” HANDLING & STORAGE ON FULL ULD AND PARTIAL ULD:

If we are required by CBP or a Government Agency to “HOLD” the shipment in the original container or in our 
warehouse after examination, the following fees apply.

Full ULD Containers ...........................................................................$50 Per Day
Storage (less container)(LCL) ............ $.12/cft per day ....................... $50 Minimum
Handling (less container)(LCL) .......... $.14/cft .................................... $50 Min./Mo.

13. REFRIGERATED ULD INDOOR PLUGIN:

 - CES Facility will provide indoor power plugins to hold refrigerated cargo at required temperature.
 - Charges are incurred 12 hours after release by CBP. Custom Broker or Agent must advise in writing 

instructions to “Hold” refrigerated cargo. The rate is $3.75 per hour with a 10 (ten) minute grace period  
for pick up. 

 - Plug in charges will be calculated in hourly increments until out gated. 
 - Pick up of stored refrigerated product is during normal operating hours.

14. TRANSLOADING OF CLEARED CBP ULD EXAMINATIONS:

100% examinations consist of removing all cargo from the ULD(s) and returning the cargo to the same 
container(s). Customers who would like their goods loaded into different containers or trailers, for final delivery, 
may request this service before the cargo is reloaded into the original container(s). There will be no extra charge 
for this service providing the transload is done the same day as examination and the release by a Government 
Agency, except as listed below. Instructions for transloading and/or distribution must be in written form.

1. Separating for distribution, quoted upon request.

2. Transload performed on a different day than day of release by Government Agency, quoted upon request.
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15. MISCELLANEOUS EXAMINATION FEES AND SERVICES PROVIDED:
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16. ADMINISTRATION/ ADVANCE FEE ON CHECK ADVANCES AT AIRLINE TERMINALS

$20 min or 5% of amount advanced.

17. COLLECTION FEE FOR THE ACCOUNT OF ULD DEPOSIT.

The fee applies when Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. CES is held liable by an airline to collect per diem on 
their behalf from a third party trucker. This fee applies after Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. has brought the 
container to the Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. CES and another trucker picks up after CBP has cleared the 
cargo for trade. 

This charge will not apply if the airline waives per diem until after CBP clearance and/or bills the CES pickup 
trucker or consignee direct for any per diem related to the container or chassis.

18. CARGO DAMAGE AND PER DIEM DISCLAIMER:

Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. is not responsible for damage done to cargo or Unit Load Device (ULD) during 
inspection by a government agency. Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. is not responsible for any per diem charges 
on ULD received for examination, placed on hold, abandoned, sent to general order (GO) or seized by CBP or 
a Government Agency. 

Damage noted on devanning of the ULD will immediately be conveyed to the Customs Broker via email and 
digital photography. A damage report will be created and all damage noted. There is no additional cost 
associated with this process. 

If during the examination process, damage to cargo is noted, Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. will immediately 
alert the Customs Broker. An assessment of the situation will be made and an estimate of costs for reloading 
will be provided. If determined that the potential to cause additional damage may occur, the broker 
or importer will be notified to assist in the process. This will be done with permission from appropriate 
government agency after the ULD is released to the trade. 

However, under no circumstances will Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. be held responsible for damaged cargo.

19. VOLUME INCENTIVE PROGRAM (VIP):

Volume incentive program accommodates seasonal influx of large volumes of merchandise or produce over a 
defined season. The VIP discount applies only to examination rates. A VIP must exceed 150 ULDs in a qualifying 
single calendar season. 

The 2% discount applies only to the examination rate. 

The discount will be paid at the conclusion of the defined season after meeting the projected criteria.
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Business to Customer (B2C) and Individual Packages will be calculated on either their actual weight or 
Dimensional (Volume) Weight, whichever tabulates out greater and billed accordingly. This also known as  
the Dim Factor. 

Dim Factor (Dimensional Weight Factor) 

The DIM Factor is calculated by a mathematical equation used to determine the dimensional weight of an 
object. This equation is standard within the shipping industry. DIM Factor represents the volume of a shipment 
allowed per unit of weight. It is important because all cargo space involved in shipping goods has physical limits 
based on volume of the cargo and weight. We have recognized these variables and have allocated a volume 
per weight standard in our billing to capture cargo of light density. 

How The Dim Factor is Calculated 

Length (L) x Width (W) x Height (H) 
Dim Factor 

Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. will utilize the following Dim Factor. 

International Shipments: 166 Dim Factor 

The system will either round down if the fraction of a pound (lb.) is less than 0.49 ( <0.49) or round up if the 
fraction is 0.50 or greater (>0.50). 

The resulting Dimensional Weight Factor will be compared against the actual weight of the package and 
the greater of the two, in pound(s), will be billed according to the tables indicating “Shipments in All Other 
Packaging/Maximum Weight in Lbs.” and its corresponding “Package Rate for Inspection”. 
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l. TRADE ENFORCEMENT EXAMINATIONS: OF B2C PACKAGES
General merchandise in cartons, or palletized/unitized cargo.
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2. CBP, CBPa, FDA, REFRIGERATED & EXTRA HANDLING EXAMINATIONS OF B2C PACKAGES:
Dry ice packages are noted as refrigerated and billed accordingly. Applies to examination of refrigerated cargo. 
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3. FACILITY CHARGE BUSINESS TO CONSUMER (B2C): $5.75

The facility charge will apply to each individual B2C package for examinations in addition to all the other 
examination charges. This charge covers the facility operational requirements and usage, manipulation of 
seized shipments, maintenance costs, in and out interchanges, security 24/7 /365 with access, yard handling, 
specialized equipment, and cargo liability.

4. PICK UP FEE: $/lb

This is the cost associated with collecting a package from JFK to the CES facility. The base package pick up 
rate is $4.00 up to and including 5 lbs. Thereafter the base rate plus $0.07 per pound applies to all packages.

5. FREE TIME AND STORAGE (FCL) & (LCL) “AFTER RELEASE”:

FREE TIME: The day that we advise the trucker and the customs broker that a CBP or Government 
Examination is released, and the following day, are considered free time. Storage starts the day thereafter, or 
the third day. If the last free day is Saturday, free time carries to the following Monday. If the last free day is 
Friday, storage starts on Saturday.

Storage after free time expires: (Third Day)
B2C individual packages ......................................................................... $3.25 Per Calendar Day

6. “ON HOLD” HANDLING & STORAGE ON FULL (FCL) & LESS THAN CONTAINER LOADS (LCL):

If we are required by CBP or a Government Agency to “HOLD” the shipment in the original container or in our 
warehouse after examination, the following fees apply.

B2C individual packages ......................................................................... $1.75 Per Calendar Day

7. CARGO DAMAGE AND PER DIEM DISCLAIMER:

Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. is not responsible for damage done to cargo or ocean containers during 
inspection by a Government Agency. Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. is not responsible for any per diem 
charges on containers received for examination, placed on hold, abandoned, sent to general order (GO), or 
seized by CBP or a Government Agency.

Damage noted on devanning of the container will immediately be conveyed to the Customs Broker via email 
and digital photography. A damage report will be created and all damage noted. There is no additional cost 
associated with this process.

If during the examination process, damage to cargo is noted, Worldwide Flight Service, Inc. will immediately 
alert the Customs Broker. An assessment of the situation will be made and an estimate of costs for reloading 
will be provided. If determined that the potential to cause additional damage may occur, the broker 
or importer will be notified to assist in the process. This will be done with permission from appropriate 
Government Agency after the container is released to the trade.

However, under no circumstances will Worldwide Flight Services, Inc. be held responsible for damaged cargo.
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